

CA NO. 21-5256

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

TIGER LILY, LLC, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Tennessee  
2:20-cv-02692 (Norris, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

FOR THE APPELLEES:

S. JOSHUA KAHANE

[JKAHANE@GLANKLER.COM](mailto:JKAHANE@GLANKLER.COM)

AUBREY B. GREER

[AGREER@GLANKLER.COM](mailto:AGREER@GLANKLER.COM)

**GLANKLER BROWN, PLLC**

6000 Poplar Avenue, Suite 400

Memphis, Tennessee 38119

Telephone: (901) 525-1322

Facsimile: (901) 525-2389

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 10

LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 13

    A. Standard for Appellate Judicial Review..... 13

    B. Standard for Judicial Review for Strike Down and Vacatur..... 13

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ..... 15

III. AS THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD, THE HALT ORDER EXCEEDS THE CDC’S AUTHORITY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 264 AND IS, THEREFORE, *ULTRA VIRES* AND UNENFORCEABLE ..... 17

    A. The CDC does not have the authority under the Enabling Statute to issue or enforce the Halt Order. The Halt Order is therefore an unlawful exercise of the CDC’s delegated authority..... 18

    B. The CDC’s interpretation of the Enabling Statute is without any merit because it is inconsistent with controlling jurisprudence and applicable canons of construction. ....21

C. The Halt Order Further Violates the Enabling Regulation as the CDC failed in its Requirements to Determine Insufficiency of Local Measures Before Issuing the Halt Order.....	29
IV. THE HALT ORDER IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	31
A. The Halt Order is based upon insufficient and nonexistent scientific evidence.....	31
B. The Halt Order is void for vagueness and ambiguity.....	32
V. THE CDC VIOLATED THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE APA.....	35
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT CONGRESS DID NOT RATIFY THE HALT ORDER .....	36
VII. IF THE HALT ORDER IS UNLAWFUL, IT IS UNLAWFUL AS TO EVERYONE.....	37
VIII. THE HALT ORDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	42
ADDENDUM.....	43
Designation of Relevant Lower Court Documents .....	43
Relevant Statutes and Regulations.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LAWS

5 U.S.C. §§ 501, *et seq.*..... 2, 5, 13, 35  
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....passim  
15 U.S.C. § 9058 .....5  
42 U.S.C. § 264 .....*passim*  
42 U.S.C. § 271(a) .....19

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 70.2.....10

FEDERAL REGISTER

85 Fed. Reg. 55292.....*passim*

CASES: UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

*Camp v. Pitts*,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973).....31  
*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....15  
*Camreta v. Greene*,  
563 U.S. 692 (2011).....38  
*Dep't of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....31  
*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....33  
*Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....23

*Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....15

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....31

*United States v. Heinszen & Co.*,  
206 U.S. 370 (1907).....37

*Washington Dept of Social & Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler*,  
537 U.S. 371 (2003).....26

CASES: UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEAL

*Am. Bar Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Educ.*,  
370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....14

*Anderson v. Milwaukee County*,  
433 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006).....13

*Big Branch Res., Inc. v. Ogle*,  
737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013).....31

*Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter*,  
994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir.1993).....15

*Boettger v. Bowen*,  
923 F.2d 1183 (6th Cir. 1991).....14

*Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche*,  
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....13

*Donovan v. FirstCredit, Inc.*,  
983 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2020).....22

*Hoctor v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996).....36

*Lansing Dairy, Inc. v. Espy*,  
39 F.3d 1339 (6th Cir. 1994).....14

*Meister v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.*,  
623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010).....14

*Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. V. Larose*,  
761 F. App'x 506 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....39

*Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Local 1 v. Husted*,  
531 F. App'x 755 (6th Cir. 2012) .....9

*Sierra Club v. Slater*,  
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997).....15

*Simms v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
45 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 1995).....31

*Smith v. Thomas*,  
911 F.3d 378 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....13

*Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....38

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....13

*Thomas v. Network Sols., Inc.*,  
176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....37

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

*United States v. Dorris*,  
236 F.3d 582 (10th Cir. 2000).....13

*United States v. Martin*,  
438 F.3d 621 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....15

*U.S. v. White Plume*,  
447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006).....14

*Wallace v. FedEx Corp.*,  
764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014).....9

*Western Energy Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*,  
932 F.2d 807 (9th Cir. 1991).....13

CASES: UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS

*Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
---F.Supp.3d--- (D.D.C. 2021) ..... 3, 20, 37, 39

*Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States*,  
967 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997) .....14

*Penobscot Indian Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
539 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2008) .....14

*Skyworks, Ltd. v. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention*,  
---F.Supp.3d--- (N.D. Ohio 2021) ..... 3, 19, 20

*Terkel v. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention*,  
---F.Supp.3d--- (E.D. Tex. 2021) .....3, 20

*Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
---F.Supp.3d--- (W.D. Tenn. 2021) .....*passim*
